Potato Leaf Disease Detection using CNN - A Lightweight
Approach
Abhisek Saha1,*,†, Syed Mohammed Musharraf1,†, Anubhav Dey1,†, Hiranmoy Roy2,*,† and
Debotosh Bhattacharjee3,*,†
1Netaji Subhash Engineering College, Techno City, Garia, Ranabhutia, West Bengal, Kolkata 700152, India
2Department of Information Technology, RCC Institute of Information Technology, Canal South Road, Kolkata 700015, India
3Department of Computer Science & Engineering, Jadavpur University, Kolkata-700032, India
Abstract

[11] N. E. Khalifa, M. Taha, L. Abou El-Magd, A. E. Hassanien, Artificial Intelligence in Potato
Leaf Disease Classification: A Deep Learning Approach, 2021, pp. 63–79. doi:10.1007/
978-3-030-59338-4_4.
[12] S. Radha, J. Chatterjee, N. Jhanjhi, S. Brohi, Performance of deep learning vs machine learning in
plant leaf disease detection, Microprocessors and Microsystems 80 (2021) 103615. doi:10.1016/j.
micpro.2020.103615.
[13] K. KC, Z. Yin, M. Wu, Z. Wu, Depthwise separable convolution architectures for plant disease
classification, Computers and Electronics in Agriculture 165 (2019). doi:10.1016/j.compag.
2019.104948.
[14] R. Karthik, M. Hariharan, S. Anand, P. Mathikshara, A. Johnson, R. Menaka, Attention embedded
residual cnn for disease detection in tomato leaves, Applied Soft Computing 86 (2020) 105933.
[15] A. Khamparia, G. Saini, D. Gupta, A. Khanna, S. Tiwari, V. Albuquerque, Seasonal crops disease
prediction and classification using deep convolutional encoder network, Circuits, Systems, and
Signal Processing 39 (2020). doi:10.1007/s00034-019-01041-0.
[16] M. Islam, A. Dinh, K. Wahid, P. Bhowmik, Detection of potato diseases using image segmentation
and multiclass support vector machine, 2017, pp. 1–4. doi:10.1109/CCECE.2017.7946594.
[17] A predictive machine learning application in agriculture: Cassava disease detection and classifica-
tion with imbalanced dataset using convolutional neural networks, Egyptian Informatics Journal
22 (2021) 27–34. doi:https://doi.org/10.1016/j.eij.2020.02.007.
[18] N. Deepa, N. Nagarajan, Kuan noise filter with hough transformation based reweighted linear
program boost classification for plant leaf disease detection, Journal of Ambient Intelligence and
Humanized Computing 12 (2021). doi:10.1007/s12652-020-02149-x.
[19] G. G., A. P. J., Identification of plant leaf diseases using a nine-layer deep convolutional
neural network, Computers Electrical Engineering 76 (2019) 323–338. URL: https://www.
sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S0045790619300023. doi:https://doi.org/10.1016/j.
compeleceng.2019.04.011.
[20] Q. Liang, S. Xiang, Y. Hu, G. Coppola, D. Zhang, W. Sun, Pd2se-net: Computer-assisted plant
disease diagnosis and severity estimation network, Computers and Electronics in Agriculture 157
(2019) 518–529. doi:10.1016/j.compag.2019.01.034.
[21] D. Hughes, M. Salathe, An open access repository of images on plant health to enable the
development of mobile disease diagnostics through machine learning and crowdsourcing (2015).
[22] P. Musa, F. Rafi, M. Lamsani, A review: Contrast-limited adaptive histogram equalization (clahe)
methods to help the application of face recognition, 2018, pp. 1–6. doi:10.1109/IAC.2018.
8780492.
[23] K. Simonyan, A. Zisserman, Very deep convolutional networks for large-scale image recognition,
arXiv 1409.1556 (2014).
[24] C. Szegedy, V. Vanhoucke, S. Ioffe, J. Shlens, Z. Wojna, Rethinking the inception architecture for
computer vision, in: 2016 IEEE Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR),
2016, pp. 2818–2826. doi:10.1109/CVPR.2016.308.
[25] K. He, X. Zhang, S. Ren, J. Sun, Deep residual learning for image recognition, 2016, pp. 770–778.
doi:10.1109/CVPR.2016.90.
[26] V. Kukreja, A. Baliyan, V. Salonki, R. Kaushal, Potato blight: Deep learning model for binary and
multi-classification (2021) 967–672. doi:10.1109/SPIN52536.2021.9566079.
[27] D. Hughes, M. Salathe, An open access repository of images on plant health to enable the
development of mobile disease diagnostics through machine learning and crowdsourcing (2015).
[28] D. Tiwari, M. Ashish, N. Gangwar, A. Sharma, S. Patel, S. Bhardwaj, Potato leaf diseases detection
using deep learning, 2020, pp. 461–466. doi:10.1109/ICICCS48265.2020.9121067.
[29] Y. Zhang, C. Song, D. Zhang, Deep learning-based object detection improvement for tomato
disease, IEEE Access PP (2020) 1–1. doi:10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2982456.

[30] U. Barman, D. Sahu, G. G. Barman, J. Das, Comparative assessment of deep learning to detect
the leaf diseases of potato based on data augmentation (2020). doi:10.1109/ComPE49325.2020.
9200015.
[31] A. J. Rozaqi, A. Sunyoto, Identification of disease in potato leaves using convolutional neural net-
work (cnn) algorithm, in: 2020 3rd International Conference on Information and Communications
Technology (ICOIACT), 2020, pp. 72–76. doi:10.1109/ICOIACT50329.2020.9332037.